

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

$\mathbf{R} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{L} \mathbf{V} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 166.

Resolve providing for surveying and marking the state line between Maine and New Hampshire.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to appoint a surveyor, on the part of Maine, who shall have power under his direction, and in conjunction, with a surveyor to be appointed on the part of New Hampshire, to ascertain, survey and mark the dividing line, between this state and the state of New Hampshire, from Fryeburg to the Canada line, and that two hundred and fifty dollars be appro- Appropriation. priated to defray the expense of said survey.

Resolved, That the governor of this state be requested to transmit a copy of the foregoing resolve to the governor of the state of New Hampshire, and to request the co-operation of that state in surveying said line.

[Approved March 23, 1858.]

Chapter 167.

Resolve in aid of repairing a road and building a bridge in township number two, in the second range, west of Kennebec river, in the county of Somerset.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend in building a bridge over the Micheal stream, in township number two, in the second range west of Kennebec river, and in repairing the road in said township, leading from Lexington to Dead river, in the county of Somerset, the sum of three hundred dollars.

[Approved March 23, 1858.]

Chapter 168.

Resolve relating to the report of Albert T. Wheelock.

Resolved, That three thousand five hundred copies of the report A, T. Wheeof Albert T. Wheelock, anticipated under a resolve, approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred fifty-five, are hereby authorized to be published and deposited in the office of secretary of state, for the use of the several towns:

lock, report of, in relation to.

Road and bridge in township No. 2, B. 2, for repair and building of, \$300.

Maine and New Hampshire, surveying and marking line between, providing for.

Copy to governor of New Hampshire, å0.

CHAP. 169. Proviso.

Provided, however, that said report shall be to the satisfaction and the approval of the governor and council, and the cost of printing shall not exceed one hundred dollars.

[Approved March 25, 1858.]

Chapter 169.

Resolve for the repair of road in letter B, range one.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of two hundred dollars for the repair of the road on township B, range one, Aroostook county, to be expended on that part of the town which the state owns.

[Approved March 25, 1858.]

Chapter 170.

Resolve in favor of Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren plantations.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be appropriated for the benefit of schools in Aroostook county, viz: two hundred dollars for each of the plantations of Madawaska, Hancock and Van Buren, to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of schools, in teaching such branches as are usually taught in our common schools in the English language; provided, the said plantations shall each raise and assess, a sum equal to that herein appropriated to them severally, to be expended by them for educational purposes.

Governor autherized to draw warrant.

Assessors, certificate of. And the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the sum of two hundred dollars, payable to the superintendent of schools for either of the above named plantations, to be by him expended as aforesaid or by any agent, by him appointed, whenever the assessors of either of those plantations shall certify under eath, that the said sum of two hundred dollars, has been raised, assessed and paid in for the purposes above indicated.

[Approved March 26, 1858.]

Schools in Aroostook co., for the benefit of. Appropriation. —how expended.

Proviso.

Road in Letter B, R. 1, for repair of.